Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

24

IFRS 9 replaced the incurred loss model stated in IAS 39 by the expected credit loss model for the recognition of
impairment on financial assets measured at amortized cost, including lease receivables, and on financial assets
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

c) Classification and measurement of financial assets

This new standard established 3 categories in which financial assets are generally classified: Amortized cost, Fair
value through other comprehensive income and Fair value through profit or loss. The classification of a financial asset
is based on the business model in which assets are managed and on their contractual cash flow characteristics.

The following table presents comparative information of marketable securities between the former classification and
measurement in accordance with IAS 39 and the current requirements following the effectiveness of IFRS 9:

Classification according to CPC 38 /
IAS 39

Carrying amount
according to CPC 38
/ IAS 39 at December
31, 2017

Classification according to

CPC 48 / IFRS 9

Carrying amount
according to

CPC 48 / IFRS 9

at January 1, 2018
In
Brazil AbroadTotal In

Brazil AbroadTotal

Trading securities 3,531 - 3,531Fair value through profit or loss 4,222 -− 4,222

Available-for-sale securities 505 2,015 2,520Fair value through othercomprehensive income 42 2,015 2,057

Held-to-maturity securities 397 - 397 Amortised cost 169 - 169
4,433 2,015 6,448 4,433 2,015 6,448

Information about accounting policies, key estimates and judgments related to financial instruments is presented in
notes 4 and 5.

12

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

25

Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. – Petrobras

Notes to the financial statements

(Expressed in millions of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

2.3.2.Revenue from Contracts with Customers
For the purposes of the transition requirements, the Company applied CPC 47 (IFRS 15) retrospectively with the
cumulative effect of its application recognized at its effective date within retained earnings. However, the changes
arising from the adoption of IFRS 15 only affected the way certain revenues from contracts with customers are
disclosed within the statement of income and did not affect net income. Accordingly, there were no impacts within
retained earnings (equity).

The following table presents the impacts of adoption of this standard in 2018:

Initial application of
IFRS 15 / CPC 47

Amount at
12.31.2018 Agent BreakageOthers

Amount without effects of
initial application of

IRFS 15 / CPC 47

at 12.31.2018
Sales revenues 349,836 9,385 (993) (77) 358,151
Cost of sales (225,293) (9,385)55 − (234,623)
Gross profit 124,543 − (938) (77) 123,528
Income and expenses (61,586) − 938 77 (60,571)
Income before finance income, results in
equity-accounted investments and income taxes 62,957 − − − 62,957

The Company acting as an agent

In accordance with accounting policies at December 31, 2017, the Company was regarded as the principal in the sale
of biodiesel. Therefore, the revenues from these sales, cost of the products sold and sales expenses were presented
separately in the statement of income. However, under the new standard’s requirements, the Company acts as an agent
because it does not obtain control of goods or services provided by another party before it is transferred to the